MEDIA RELEASE

For Immediate Release



BANK ISLAM WELCOMES NEW CHAIRMAN TO ITS BOARD OF DIRECTORS

KUALA LUMPUR, Wednesday, 29 July 2020: Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad ("Bank Islam") welcomes Tan Sri Dr Ismail bin Haji Bakar as its new Chairman with effect from 1 August 2020. Tan Sri Dr Ismail bin Haji Bakar succeeds Datuk Zamani Abdul Ghani who retired from the Bank on 1 March 2020 after 9 years of service.

Tan Sri Dr Ismail bin Haji Bakar was appointed the 14th Chief Secretary to the Government on 29 August 2018 before retiring in December 2019. He has over 30 years of extensive experience in the civil service having served several important portfolios including Secretary-General of the Finance, Agriculture and Agro-based Industry and Transport Ministries as well as Budget Director at the National Budget Office of the Ministry of Finance. He was also a Senior Advisor to the World Bank Group, Washington DC from 2008 until 2010.

Tan Sri Dr Ismail bin Haji Bakar holds a Bachelor of Economics (Hons) degree from Universiti Malaya, and a Master of Business Administration as well as a doctorate from the University of Hull, United Kingdom.

Bank Islam's Chief Executive Officer, Mohd Muazzam Mohamed said, "Bank Islam extends our appreciation to the former Chairman, Datuk Zamani Abdul Ghani for his meaningful contribution to the development of Bank Islam. We are delighted to welcome Tan Sri Dr Ismail as our new Chairman to the Board of Directors. With his vast knowledge and experience in a diverse portfolio, this appointment is timely as the Bank is charting its future course in making Bank Islam as the ultimate Islamic bank of choice. We look forward to his able leadership in steering the Bank to greater heights.

For further information, please visit www.bankislam.com.

About Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad

Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad was established in 1983 as the nation's first Islamic bank. To date, the Bank has a network of 144 branches and more than 900 self-service terminals nationwide. To meet the diversity of the public's financial needs, Bank Islam offers more than 70 *Shariah*-based banking products and services which

cater to Muslims and non-Muslims. For more information on Bank Islam products and services, visit www.bankislam.com or call Bank Islam Call Centre at 03-26 900 900.

For further information, please contact:

Wan Norkhairi Wan Samad

Head, Group Corporate Communications

Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad Level 31, Menara Bank Islam

No. 22, Jalan Perak 50450 Kuala Lumpur Tel: 03-2782 1232 Mobile: 019-339 4491 Fax: 03-2781 2998

Email: wnorkhairi@bankislam.com.my

Web: <u>www.bankislam.com</u>

Omar Atin

Assistant Vice President

Public Relations,

Group Corporate Communications

BIMB Holdings Berhad Level 31, Menara Bank Islam No. 22, Jalan Perak

50450 Kuala Lumpur Tel.: 03-2781 2943 Mobile: 019-391 9144 Fax: 03-2781 2998

Email: omar@bimbholdings.com
Web: www.bimbholdings.com